Remark: 1/ The increase in NWC of the year is due to the ending of Adder advantage from EGAT in 31 March 2029

2/ The increase in NWC is due to the ending of the Project life

Table summary of value of the Project

Unit: Baht million
30 September

2020
Present value of the Project’s free cash flow to Equity
(“PV(FCFE)”)

2,541.50

Add: Cash and restricted cash as of 30 September 2020 331.31
Equity Value of Winchai  2,872.81
Equity Value 26.25% of Winchai 754.11

Remark: 1/ Financial Statement of Winchai as of Quarter 3 of 2020

user
Typewriter
Enclosure 6

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Acquisition of Asset and Connected Transaction  Thailand Iron Works Public Company Limited

86 | Page

Value of Winchai calculated from Discounted Cash Flow Approach in base case is baht 754.11
million.

 Sensitivity Analysis

The IFA has conducted Sensitivity Analysis of discount rate by increasing/decreasing 3.00%
because it is an important factor that might impact the valuation. The changes of +/- 3.00%
can reflect key factors of the assumptions that the IFA determines highly variable. The result
is as follows;

Table summary of sensitivity analysis of Winchai

(Baht million)

Cost of equity (Ke)
-3.0% -1.5% Base case +1.5% +3.0%

Re
ve

nu
e

-3.0% 719.02  714.52  710.06  705.64  701.27
-1.5% 741.27  736.65  732.07  727.53  723.03

Base case 763.56  758.81  754.11  749.45  744.84
+1.5% 785.88  781.01  776.19  771.41  766.67
+3.0% 808.24  803.24  798.30  793.40  788.54

Source:  the IFA’s projection

The IFA chooses the 2 factors in sensitivity which are 1) Cost of Capital of the Project in order
to reflect the fluctuation of various factors such as interest rate of Government bond, interest
rate in the market and beta of comparable companies. The IFA set a change of Ke of + 3.00%
and 2) revenue of the Project to reflect the future revenue stream due to the generation of
the electricity has various factors to concern such as Wind speed, Humidity, Seasonal,
Availability factor and other unpredictable factors. However, from the analyze of the IFA,
toward the season of 2019 the Project has lower electricity generation than expected due to